which actually would have been achieved if the acquisition of ProFlame and the
offerings had been consummated on the dates indicated or which may be achieved
in the future.

   F-2

   35

   HERITAGE PROPANE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   MAY 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HERITAGE   PRO FORMA
   PROPANE   PROFLAME,   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   PARTNERS, L.P.   INC.   FOR   FOR   ADJUSTMENTS   AS
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION   FOR OFFERING   ADJUSTED
   --------------   ----------   -----------   -----------   ------------   ---------

   ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash.....   $  4,471   $   914   $   (914)(a)   $  4,570   $ 67,311(i)   $ 26,443
   43,938(g)   (45,438)(j)
   (43,938)(h)
   99(f)
  Marketable securities.....   6,980   --   --   6,980   --   6,980
  Accounts receivable.....   44,398   3,501   --   47,899   --   47,899
  Inventories.....   45,403   1,411   --   46,814   --   46,814
  Assets from trading activities.....   2,746   --   --   2,746   --   2,746
  Current portion of notes receivable
   from related parties.....   --   2,883   (2,883)(a)   --   --   --
  Prepaid expenses and other.....   1,594   687   (351)(a)   1,930   --   1,930
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets.....   105,592   9,396   (4,049)   110,939   21,873   132,812
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, net....   371,499   7,174   18,756(b)   397,429   --   397,429
INVESTMENT IN AFFILIATES.....   7,232   --   --   7,232   --   7,232
INTANGIBLES AND OTHER ASSETS, net.....   192,080   144   3,414(c)   220,844   --   220,844
   7,020(d)
   18,186(e)
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total assets.....   $676,403   $16,714   $ 43,327   $736,444   $ 21,873   $758,317
   ========   =======   ========   ========   ========   ========

   LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' CAPITAL
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable.....   $ 37,044   $ 1,601   $   --   $ 38,645   $   --   $ 38,645
  Accounts payable to related
   companies.....   9,028   1,487   (1,487)(a)   9,028   --   9,028
  Accrued and other current
   liabilities.....   25,729   3,574   (1,233)(a)   28,070   --   28,070
  Liabilities from trading
   activities.....   2,438   --   --   2,438   --   2,438
  Current maturities of long-term
   debt.....   3,577   461   (374)(a)   3,664   --   3,664
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   77,816   7,123   (3,094)   81,845   --   81,845
LONG-TERM DEBT, less current
  maturities.....   430,828   143   43,938(g)   481,929   (45,438)(j)   436,491
   7,020(d)
MINORITY INTERESTS.....   5,203   --   50(f)   5,253   722(i)   5,975
NOTES PAYABLE TO RELATED PARTIES.....   --   210   (210)(a)   --   --   --
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES.....   --   281   (281)(a)   --   --   --
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities.....   513,847   7,757   47,423   569,027   (44,716)   524,311
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
PARTNERS' CAPITAL:
  Common unitholders.....   120,282   --   4,812(f)   125,094   65,875(i)   190,969
  Subordinated unitholders.....   25,464   --   --   25,464   --   25,464
  Class B subordinated unitholders....   18,207   --   --   18,207   --   18,207
  General partner.....   1,341   --   49(f)   1,390   714(i)   2,104
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   income.....   (2,738)   --   --   (2,738)   --   (2,738)
  Preferred stock.....   --   627   (627)(a)   --   --   --
  Common stock.....   --   322   (322)(a)   --   --   --
  Additional paid-in capital.....   --   531   (531)(a)   --   --   --
  Retained earnings.....   --   8,103   (8,103)(a)   --   --   --
  Treasury stock.....   --   (626)   626(a)   --   --   --
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total partners' capital.....   162,556   8,957   (4,096)   167,417   66,589   234,006
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and
   partners' capital.....   $676,403   $16,714   $ 43,327   $736,444   $ 21,873   $758,317
   ========   =======   ========   ========   ========   ========

   F-3

   36

   HERITAGE PROPANE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER UNIT DATA)

   HERITAGE
   PROPANE   PRO FORMA
   PARTNERS,   PROFLAME,   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   L.P.   INC.   FOR   FOR   ADJUSTMENTS   AS
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION   FOR OFFERING   ADJUSTED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   ------------   ---------

REVENUES:
  Retail fuel.....   $386,235   $32,641   $   --   $418,876   $   --   $418,876
  Wholesale fuel.....   52,948   10,254   --   63,202   --   63,202
  Liquids marketing.....   152,155   --   --   152,155   --   152,155
  Other.....   33,419   3,713   (392)(k)   36,740   --   36,740
   --------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
   Total revenues.....   624,757   46,608   (392)   670,973   --   670,973
   --------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
  Cost of products sold.....   268,480   28,981   --   297,461   --   297,461
  Trading activities.....   150,265   --   --   150,265   --   150,265
  Operating expenses.....   96,008   7,479   --   103,487   --   103,487
  Depreciation and amortization.....   30,322   959   1,437(l)   32,718   --   32,718
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   14,003   4,344   --   18,347   --   18,347
   --------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
   Total costs and expenses.....   559,078   41,763   1,437   602,278   --   602,278
   --------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS).....   65,679   4,845   (1,829)   68,695   --   68,695
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
  Interest expense.....   (26,423)   (270)   258(m)   (28,897)   2,216(t)   (26,681)
   (2,143)(n)
   (319)(o)
  Interest income.....   --   201   (149)(p)   52   --   52
  Equity in earnings (losses) of
   affiliates.....   1,568   --   --   1,568   --   1,568
  Gain on disposal of assets.....   502   246   --   748   --   748
  Other.....   (443)   --   --   (443)   --   (443)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST
  AND INCOME TAXES.....   40,883   5,022   (4,182)   41,723   2,216   43,939
  Minority interest.....   (1,435)   --   (17)(q)   (1,452)   (45)(q)   (1,497)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   39,448   5,022   (4,199)   40,271   2,171   42,442
  Income taxes.....   --   1,060   (1,060)(r)   --   --   --
   --------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   39,448   3,962   (3,139)   40,271   2,171   42,442
GENERAL PARTNER'S INTEREST IN NET
  INCOME (LOSS).....   849   --   8(s)   857   22(s)   879
   --------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
LIMITED PARTNERS' INTEREST IN NET
  INCOME (LOSS).....   $ 38,599   $ 3,962   $(3,147)   $ 39,414   $2,149   $ 41,563
   ========   =======   =======   ========   ======   ========
BASIC NET INCOME PER LIMITED PARTNER
  UNIT.....   $   2.97   $   2.66
   ========   ========
BASIC WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF UNITS
  OUTSTANDING.....   12,981   15,653
   ========   ========

[…]

UNITS OUTSTANDING.....   13,012   15,684
   ========   ========

   F-4

   37

   HERITAGE PROPANE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER UNIT DATA)

   HERITAGE   PRO FORMA
   PROPANE   PEOPLES GAS   PROFLAME,   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   PARTNERS, L.P.   COMPANY   INC.   FOR   FOR   ADJUSTMENTS   AS
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION   FOR OFFERING   ADJUSTED
   --------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   ------------   ----------

REVENUES:
  Retail fuel.....   $43,815   $10,133   $27,550   $   --   $ 81,498   $   --   $ 81,498
  Wholesale fuel.....   3,807   --   7,323   --   11,130   --   11,130
  Liquids marketing.....   12,262   --   --   --   12,262   --   12,262
  Other.....   3,188   --   3,018   (398)(k)   5,808   --   5,808
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
   Total revenues.....   63,072   10,133   37,891   (398)   110,698   --   110,698
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
  Cost of products sold.....   29,962   5,198   21,629   --   56,789   --   56,789
  Trading activities.....   11,538   --   --   --   11,538   --   11,538
  Operating expenses.....   16,581   3,601   9,590   --   29,772   --   29,772
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   4,686   779   1,357   1,838(l)   8,660   --   8,660
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   1,019   --   3,790   --   4,809   --   4,809
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   63,786   9,578   36,366   1,838   111,568   --   111,568
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS).....   (714)   555   1,525   (2,236)   (870)   --   (870)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
  Interest expense.....   (2,409)   --   (319)   303(m)   (5,761)   2,955(t)   (2,806)
   (2,858)(n)
   (478)(o)
  Interest income.....   --   --   226   (175)(p)   51   --   51
  Equity in earnings
   (losses) of
   affiliates.....   (67)   --   --   --   (67)   --   (67)
  Gain on disposal of
   assets.....   121   --   266   --   387   --   387
  Other.....   (478)   18   --   --   (460)   --   (460)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
  MINORITY INTEREST AND
  INCOME TAXES.....   (3,547)   573   1,698   (5,444)   (6,720)   2,955   (3,765)
  Minority interest.....   80   --   --   76(q)   156   (60)(q)   96
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
  TAXES.....   (3,467)   573   1,698   (5,368)   (6,564)   2,895   (3,669)
  Income taxes.....   379   289   32   (32)(r)   668   --   668
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   (3,846)   284   1,666   (5,336)   (7,232)   2,895   (4,337)
GENERAL PARTNER'S INTEREST
  IN NET INCOME (LOSS).....   (46)   1   --   (37)(s)   (82)   (29)(s)   (111)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
LIMITED PARTNERS' INTEREST
  IN NET INCOME (LOSS).....   $(3,800)   $   283   $ 1,666   $(5,299)   $ (7,150)   $2,924   $ (4,226)
   =======   =======   =======   =======   ========   ======   ========
BASIC NET INCOME (LOSS) PER
  LIMITED PARTNER UNIT.....   $ (0.37)   $  0.16   $  (0.32)
   =======   =======   ========
BASIC WEIGHTED AVERAGE
  NUMBER OF UNITS
  OUTSTANDING.....   10,225   1,732   13,369
   =======   =======   ========